permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 

appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 6,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Six Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to Rs. 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores 

Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of face value of 

Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each by addition of 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face 

value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 

altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. to Rs. 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,50,00,000(One Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only).” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above resolution, any of the 

Directors or the Key Managerial Personnel of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized

[...]

Resolutions of the Notice and the same should be taken as forming part of the notice. 

Item No. 1: 

Approval to the increase in the Authorized Share Capital & consequential amendment to the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Current Authorized Share Capital of your Company stands at Rs. 6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face 
Value of Re. 5/- (RupeesFive)each to Rs. 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of face value of Re. 5/- (Rupees Five 
Only) each by addition of 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees 
Five Only). 

The Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the 

existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. to Rs. 7,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only).” 

The set of Memorandum of Association is available for inspection at the Registered Office of the 
Company during business hours between 11.00 A.M. to 05.00 P.M. on all working days of the